receivables and introduced an expected credit loss model,
replacing IAS 39. The overall impact to the credit loss
provisions as at 1 January 2018 was calculated and
reported as part of the iterim results for the first
3 months ended 31 March 2018 as an increase of
EUR 9.3 million as follows:

The reported overall impact of the IFRS 9 adoption on
equity was lower than the increased credit loss provisions,
as the adjustment was offset by the impact of deferred
taxes of EUR 1.7 million reflecting the timing difference of
recognizing the loss allowance in accounting and taxation.

Accordingly, the adoption of IFRS 9 was previously
published to have resulted in a one-off accounting charge
of EUR 7.6 million which was debited directly to the equity
of the Group as at 1 January 2018.

FERRATUM GROUP
RESTATED INTERIM RESULTS
FOR 2018 DUE TO
ADJUSTMENT ON CREDIT
LOSS PROVISIONING IN
CONNECTION WITH
IFRS 9 ADOPTION

Credit loss provisions as at 1 January, reported for the first 3 months, ending 31 March 2018

EUR ’000 31 Dec 2017 IAS 39 1 Jan 2018 Reported IFRS 9 – Reported impact

GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV

Current   216,988 (10,159)   206,829  158,368 (4,695)   153,673   58,620 (5,464)   53,156

1-90 days due   29,895 (7,668)   22,227   72,398 (17,649)   54,749 (42,503)   9,981 (32,522)

91-180 days due   20,904 (9,228)   11,676   21,474 (12,768)   8,706 ( 570)   3,540   2,970

>180 days due   68,456 (51,782) 16,674   84,004 (52,988)   31,016 (15,548)   1,206 (14,342)

Sum   336,243 (78,837)   257,406  336,243 (88,100)   248,143   -   9,263   9,263

   * Gross Book Value of Accounts Receivables
 Net Book Value of Accounts Receivables

|  Ferratum Group Annual Report 2018 Restated Interim Results 2 Restated Interim Results Ferratum Group Annual Report 2018  |

During the 2018 annual closing, the Group carried out a full
review of the implemented credit loss provisioning model
and came to the conclusion that the model has to be
enhanced to be more accurate in the following aspects:

1. The parameters of default definition has been tightened
from 91 to 61 days past due date for Primeloan, SME
loans and PlusLoans, therefore aligning with the

[…]

misstatement in opening balance related to IFRS 9
adoption as follows:

The restated credit loss provisions increase the one-off
accounting adjustment of the credit loss provisions from EUR
9.3 million by EUR 11.6 million to EUR 20.9 million. The overall
impact of the IFRS 9 adoption on equity is lower than the
increased risk provision, as it is offset by the deferred taxes
reflecting the timing difference of these reserve changes on
profitability. After deducting deferred tax effects of EUR 5.8
million an adjustment of EUR 15.1 million is to be debited

directly to the equity of the Group as per 1 January 2018
instead of the previously reported EUR 7.6 million.

In addition to the restatement of the opening balance
adjustment as per 1 January 2018 for equity, deferred
taxes and the value of accounts receivables, the Group has
also restated all subsequently published quarterly results
and balance sheets as follows:

Credit loss provisions as at 1 January, reported for the first 3 months, ending 31 March 2018

EUR ’000 31 Dec 2017 IAS 39 1 Jan 2018 Restated IFRS 9 – Restated impact

GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV

Current   158,368 (4,695)   153,673  158,368 (12,810) 145,558   -   8,115   8,115

1-90 days due   72,398 (17,649)   54,749   72,398 (20,720) 51,678 - 3,071 3,071

91-180 days due 21,474 (12,768) 8,706   21,474 (12,734) 8,740 - (34) (34)

>180 days due 84,004 (52,988) 31,016   84,004 (53,485) 30,519 - 497 497

Sum 336,243 (88,100) 248,143 336,243 (99,749) 236,495 - 11,649 11,649

   * Gross Book Value of Accounts Receivables
 Net Book Value of Accounts Receivables

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

EUR ’000 31 Mar 2018 30 Jun 2018 30 Sep 2018

 Restated Restated Restated

Assets

Deferred income tax assets 8,187 10,123 10,029

Total non-current assets 41,441 46,641 48,701

Accounts receivable - loans to customers 254,597 269,989 294,237

Total current assets 398,472 448,486 460,776

Total assets 439,913 495,127 509,476

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 95,417 93,374 98,369

Total equity and liabilities 439,913 495,127 509,476

Equity ratio % 21.7 18.9 19.3